Minnesota law.
constructed under the provisions of this act, who shall receive for his services a salary to be fixed by the board of county commissioners.

SEC. 7. That at the time of giving notice of the next annual town meetings in the various townships of said county, it shall be the duty of the officers required to give notice of such town meetings, to give notice that at such town meetings the provisions of this act will be submitted to the electors of said townships for their approval or disapproval. And there shall be held on the same day in each of the other elective precincts of said county, a special election of which notice for the length of time required for notices of special town meetings, shall be given by the proper officer for giving notices with regard to each of such elective precincts, which notices shall announce the submission of the provisions of this act for the approval or disapproval of the electors of said several precinct in the same manner as hereinbefore specified with reference to the various townships of said county.

SEC. 8. The ballots used at said election shall have written or printed on them, or partly written and partly printed, the following words: "For the issue of road and bridge bonds", or "Against the issue of road and bridge bonds". Said vote shall be cast at said election in the same manner as votes cast for county officers, and shall be canvassed in like manner as votes for county officers, and unless, upon the canvass of such votes, it shall appear that a majority of the votes cast on said bond proposition, were cast in favor of the issuance of said bonds, such bonds shall not be issued.

SEC. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28th, 1887.

CHAPTER 132.

[S. F. No. 184.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WABASHA TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF REFUNDING THE PRESENT BONDED INDEBTEDNESS OF SAID CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Wabasha is hereby authorized and empowered to issue the bonds of said city not to exceed in amount seventy thousand (70,000) dollars for the purpose of refunding the present bonded indebtedness of said city and for no other purpose whatever.

SEC. 2. Said bonds shall be issued in sums of not less than one hundred (100) dollars nor more than one thousand (1,000) dollars with

732

interest coupons attached and shall bear interest at a rate not to exceed six (6) per cent. per annum, payable annually at such time or times not to exceed twenty (20) years after the date of said bonds and at such place or places as said common council shall by resolution provide, and said bonds and coupons thereto attached shall be signed by the mayor of said city of Wabasha and countersigned by the recorder of said city, and said recorder shall keep a record in his office of all the bonds so issued, showing the number, date and amount of such bonds and the name of the person in whose name the same are drawn, and the common council of said city shall have authority to negotiate the sale of said bonds in such way as in their judgment shall best subserve the interests of said city, but they shall not negotiate a sale, nor sell said bonds nor any of them at less than their par value.

SEC. 3. That neither the said bonds nor the proceeds from the sale thereof shall be used for any other purpose than that specified in section one (1) of this act.

SEC. 4. The common council of said city is hereby authorized and empowered to, and shall, make provisions, by the levying of taxes, for the payment, as the same shall become due, of the principal and interest of the bonds issued by virtue of the authority and power granted by this act.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 2, 1887.

CHAPTER 133.

[S. F. No. 307.]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ALBERT LEA, MINNESOTA, TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING WATER WORKS IN SAID CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the city of Albert Lea, Minnesota, for the purpose of constructing and maintaining water works for said city, and for supplying to said city and the citizens thereof a supply of water is hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said city in denominations of one thousand (1,000) dollars each, to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars, and at a rate of interest not exceeding five (5) per cent per-annum to run not less than ten (10) or exceeding thirty (30) years, as hereinafter provided, and to be designated on said bonds and to be known as water bonds of the city of Albert Lea.